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St Rule’s Church faces north of east rather than in the traditional due east direction, and the gravestones face in the same north-

easterly direction. The church is completely surrounded by the lairs and stones. Identification of the stones is by two letters, RU, 
denoting St Rule’s Kirkyard, followed by a single letter followed by a number. The single letter designates the row, reading from south-

west to north-east alphabetically, and the numbers designate the stone, numbering generally, south-eastwards from the north-westerly 
end of the row.   

Row A is a cluster of stones, still in the north-west to south-east alignment of rows, at the northern corner of the church while row B is 

aligned north-eastwards along the north-west boundary wall. Both read from south-west to north-east. These are the only rows 
completely north-west of the church. 

The lines of stones then continue on the south-east side of the church starting at the south-west end of the kirkyard, finishing in the 
south-east corner. 

Searched for 

Surname 
Stone ID 

Stone Other 

Names 1 

Stone Other 

Names 2 

Stone Other 

Names 3 

Stone Other 

Names 4 

Stone Other 

Names 5 

Stone Other 

Names 6 

ABBOT RU-E04 BREMNER 
    

 

ABBOT RU-W01 SHERIT SHERIFF CRICHTON BROWN 
 

 

ADAM RU-F03 BUCHAN 
    

 

ADAM RU-S07 WHITTEN 
    

 

ADAMS RU-R02 BRIMER 
    

 

AIMERS RU-Q02 DARGIE ARCHER 
   

 

ALBINSON RU-W05 WHITTON ROBERTSON EVANS CHRISTIE 
 

 

ANDERSON RU-B05 GORDON 
    

 

ANDERSON RU-B06 KERR 
    

 

ANDERSON RU-B07 RAWSEN 
    

 

ANDERSON RU-G03 CAIRNCORS 
    

 

ANDERSON RU-I01 PATULLO 
    

 

ANDERSON RU-K07 RAMSAY 
    

 

ANDERSON RU-L03 McLAUCHLAN 
    

 

ANDERSON RU-N01 WEBSTER 
    

 

ANDERSON RU-N02 DICKSON 
    

 

ANDERSON RU-N03 PATTULLO MORTON 
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Stone Other 

Names 5 

Stone Other 

Names 6 

ANDERSON RU-T05 BAIRD 
    

 

ANDERSON RU-U06 WEBSTER GLEGG 
   

 

ARCHER RU-M01 GALLOWAY 
    

 

ARCHER RU-Q02 AIMERS DARGIE 
   

 

ARCHER RU-Q07 HALES CRAWFORD 
   

 

ARCKLEY RU-H04 COWPER ARKLAY 
   

 

ARKLAY RU-H04 ARKLAY COWPER 
   

 

ARKLAY RU-S03 
     

 

ARKLAY RU-S04 
     

 

ARKLAY RU-S05 SIM CRAMMOND 
   

 

ARKLEY RU-H05 SMITH 
    

 

ARKLEY RU-H06 KERR 
    

 

ARKLEY RU-J01 
     

 

ARKLIE RU-X05 CRIGHTON 
    

 

BAILLIE RU-O04 WILSON 
    

 

BAIRD RU-N04 KERR 
    

 

BAIRD RU-O03 STIVEN KIDE 
   

 

BAIRD RU-O06 
     

 

BAIRD RU-Q01 SIMPSON DARGIE 
   

 

BAIRD RU-T05 ANDERSON 
    

 

BARRIE RU-L05 KENIER 
    

 

BARRIE RU-T03 SCOTT COUPAR 
   

 

BARRIE RU-T04 MILL 
    

 

BARRIE RU-U02 KNOWLES 
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Searched for 
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Stone Other 

Names 1 

Stone Other 

Names 2 

Stone Other 

Names 3 

Stone Other 

Names 4 

Stone Other 

Names 5 

Stone Other 

Names 6 

BATHIE RU-F04 STURROCK COWIE 
   

 

BATHIE RU-K06 
     

 

BENNET RU-X01 WILSON 
    

 

BISSETT RU-L01 DICK 
    

 

BLACKWOOD RU-W08 
     

 

BLAIR RU-D02 COUPAR 
    

 

BOWMAN RU-J02 MACHAN 
    

 

BOWMAN RU-J03 THORNTON 
    

 

BOWMAN RU-J04 GILROY 
    

 

BREMNER RU-E04 ABBOT 
    

 

BREMNER RU-O02 KEY 
    

 

BREMNER RU-V02 STRACHAN KNIGHT DUFFTON 
  

 

BRIMER RU-R02 ADAMS 
    

 

BRIMMER RU-I02 WHITTON 
    

 

BROWN RU-M03 HILL 
    

 

BROWN RU-P01 FULLERTON 
    

 

BROWN RU-Q05 PATERSON 
    

 

BROWN RU-W01 ABBOT SHERIT SHERIFF CRICHTON 
 

 

BUCHAN RU-F03 ADAM 
    

 

BUTCHART RU-U05 SMYTON MONCUR 
   

 

BUTCHART RU-W06 DARGIE 
    

 

CAIRNCROS RU-G03 ANDERSON 
    

 

CAIRNCROSS RU-G01 DORWARD 
    

 

CAIRNCROSS RU-G02 FERRIER 
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Searched for 
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Stone Other 

Names 3 

Stone Other 

Names 4 

Stone Other 

Names 5 

Stone Other 

Names 6 

CAMERON RU-Q08 DARGIE 
    

 

CAMERON RU-X03 SOUTAR MOLLISON LOWSON 
  

 

CAMPBELL RU-B02 ERSKINE GRAHAM GRAY MACNABB PATERSON STIRLING 

CAMPBELL RU-W07 CHRISTIE 
    

 

CANT RU-E03 FORBES 
    

 

CARRIE RU-N06 RAMSAY 
    

 

CHALMERS RU-T11 SIM 
    

 

CHRISTIE RU-W05 ALBINSON WHITTON ROBERTSON EVANS 
 

 

CHRISTIE RU-W07 CAMPBELL 
    

 

CLARK RU-V03 WHYTE NICOLL 
   

 

CLERK RU-S08 SCOTT NICOL 
   

 

COCHRAN RU-W08 ROBERTSON 
    

 

COUPAR RU-D02 BLAIR 
    

 

COUPAR RU-T03 BARRIE SCOTT 
   

 

COUPER RU-B09 STIVEN 
    

 

COWIE RU-F04 BATHIE STURROCK 
   

 

COWPAR RU-D01 LINDSAY 
    

 

COWPER RU-H04 ARKLAY ARCKLEY 
   

 

CRAMMOND RU-S05 ARKLAY SIM 
   

 

CRAWFORD RU-Q07 ARCHER HALES 
   

 

CRICHTON RU-W01 BROWN ABBOT SHERIT SHERIFF 
 

 

CRIGHTON RU-X05 ARKLIE 
    

 

DARGIE RU-A04 NICOLL GRANT GILLIES 
  

 

DARGIE RU-A05 GIBB 
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Searched for 
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Names 1 
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Stone Other 

Names 4 

Stone Other 

Names 5 

Stone Other 

Names 6 

DARGIE RU-O01 RANKIN 
    

 

DARGIE RU-Q01 BAIRD SIMPSON 
   

 

DARGIE RU-Q02 ARCHER AIMERS 
   

 

DARGIE RU-Q08 CAMERON 
    

 

DARGIE RU-W06 BUTCHART 
    

 

DEAS RU-K05 SMITH 
    

 

DICK RU-K03 SCOTT KILLER 
   

 

DICK RU-L01 BISSETT 
    

 

DICK RU-L02 THOW 
    

 

DICK RU-M02 HILL 
    

 

DICKSON RU-N02 ANDERSON 
    

 

DICKSON RU-P02 MELDRUM 
    

 

DOCHARD RU-K01 ROSS 
    

 

DODDS RU-X02 WILSON 
    

 

DONALDSON RU-O05 WILSON WILSON 
   

 

DORWARD RU-G01 CAIRNCROSS 
    

 

DORWARD RU-T07 LOW 
    

 

DRIMMIE RU-C04 LUNDIE 
    

 

DRIMMIE RU-W02 WILSON IRVINE 
   

 

DUFFTON RU-V02 BREMNER STRACHAN KNIGHT 
  

 

DUNCAN RU-C05 WALKER 
    

 

DUNCAN RU-K02 GREENHILL 
    

 

EDWARDS RU-P03 RENNIE 
    

 

ERSKINE RU-B02 CAMPBELL GRAHAM GRAY MACNABB PATERSON STIRLING 
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Names 3 
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Names 5 

Stone Other 

Names 6 

ERSKINE RU-B03 
     

 

EVANS RU-W05 CHRISTIE ALBINSON WHITTON ROBERTSON 
 

 

FAIRWEATHER RU-C02 RAMSAY 
    

 

FAIRWEATHER RU-H01 LOW 
    

 

FAIRWEATHER RU-S09 RODGER FAULKENER 
   

 

FAIRWEATHER RU-T08 MILLER 
    

 

FARQUHARSON RU-H03 LOW 
    

 

FAULKENER RU-S09 FAIRWEATHER RODGER 
   

 

FENTON RU-T01 REA NICOLL FYFFE 
  

 

FERRIER RU-A02 STRACHAN MILNE HENDERY 
  

 

FERRIER RU-G02 CAIRNCROSS 
    

 

FINDLAY RU-U04 NEISH 
    

 

FITCHET RU-E01 McKENZIE 
    

 

FORBES RU-E03 CANT 
    

 

FREICK RU-J05 McRAE GIBSON 
   

 

FULLERTON RU-P01 BROWN 
    

 

FYFFE RU-T01 FENTON REA NICOLL 
  

 

GALLOWAY RU-M01 ARCHER 
    

 

GALLOWAY RU-Q06 PATON MOUAT MILL 
  

 

GEEKIE RU-U01 HIRD 
    

 

GIBB RU-A05 DARGIE 
    

 

GIBB RU-A08 OGILVIE 
    

 

GIBSON RU-J05 FREICK McRAE 
   

 

GILLIES RU-A04 DARGIE NICOLL GRANT 
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Stone Other 
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Stone Other 

Names 4 

Stone Other 

Names 5 

Stone Other 

Names 6 

GILROY RU-J04 BOWMAN 
    

 

GLEGG RU-U06 ANDERSON WEBSTER 
   

 

GLEIG RU-U07 RUTHVEN 
    

 

GORDON RU-B05 ANDERSON 
    

 

GOW RU-M04 TAYLOR ROBB 
   

 

GRAHAM RU-B02 CAMPBELL ERSKINE GRAY MACNABB PATERSON STIRLING 

GRANT RU-A04 GILLIES DARGIE NICOLL 
  

 

GRAY RU-B02 CAMPBELL ERSKINE GRAHAM MACNABB PATERSON STIRLING 

GREENHILL RU-K02 DUNCAN 
    

 

GREIG RU-I03 TURNBULL RAMSAY 
   

 

GREIG RU-I04 KEAY 
    

 

HALES RU-Q07 CRAWFORD ARCHER 
   

 

HANTON RU-K04 LINDSAY 
    

 

HEGGIE RU-W03 SPALDING RITCHIE 
   

 

HENDERY RU-A02 FERRIER STRACHAN MILNE 
  

 

HIGH RU-U08 
     

 

HILL RU-M02 DICK 
    

 

HILL RU-M03 BROWN 
    

 

HIRD RU-U01 GEEKIE 
    

 

HOOD RU-B08 RAE 
    

 

HUNTER RU-R03 
     

 

HUNTER RU-S02 
     

 

INNES RU-A01 
     

 

IRELAND RU-P04 STRACHAN 
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Searched for 
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Stone Other 
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Stone Other 

Names 6 

IRELAND RU-S01 MEEK 
    

 

IRVINE RU-W02 DRIMMIE WILSON 
   

 

JENKINS RU-A06 WEBSTER SIMON 
   

 

KEAY RU-I04 GREIG 
    

 

KEITH RU-A03 SMALL 
    

 

KENIER RU-L05 BARRIE 
    

 

KERR RU-B06 ANDERSON 
    

 

KERR RU-H06 ARKLEY 
    

 

KERR RU-N04 BAIRD 
    

 

KEY RU-O02 BREMNER 
    

 

KIDE RU-O03 BAIRD STIVEN 
   

 

KILLER RU-K03 DICK SCOTT 
   

 

KNIGHT RU-V02 DUFFTON BREMNER STRACHAN 
  

 

KNOWLES RU-U02 BARRIE 
    

 

LAWSON RU-V04 LOW 
    

 

LENNIE RU-C06 WHITE 
    

 

LINDSAY RU-D01 COWPAR 
    

 

LINDSAY RU-H07 ROY RAMSAY RAE 
  

 

LINDSAY RU-K04 HANTON 
    

 

LIVIE RU-R01 NICOLL 
    

 

LOW RU-H01 FAIRWEATHER 
    

 

LOW RU-H02 ROB 
    

 

LOW RU-H03 FARQUHARSON 
    

 

LOW RU-T07 DORWARD 
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Names 6 

LOW RU-V04 LAWSON 
    

 

LOWSON RU-X03 CAMERON SOUTAR MOLLISON 
  

 

LUNDIE RU-C04 DRIMMIE 
    

 

MACHAN RU-J02 BOWMAN 
    

 

MACNABB RU-B02 CAMPBELL ERSKINE GRAHAM GRAY PATERSON STIRLING 

MALCOLM RU-C07 
     

 

MALCOLM RU-W04 PHILIP 
    

 

MATHER RU-X04 MYLES 
    

 

McFARLANE RU-E02 McMURRICH 
    

 

McKENZIE RU-E01 FITCHET 
    

 

McLAUCHLAN RU-L03 ANDERSON 
    

 

McMURRICH RU-E02 McFARLANE 
    

 

McRAE RU-J05 GIBSON FREICK 
   

 

MEEK RU-S01 IRELAND 
    

 

MELDRUM RU-P02 DICKSON 
    

 

MELVILLE RU-Q04 NICOLL 
    

 

MILL RU-Q06 GALLOWAY PATON MOUAT 
  

 

MILL RU-T04 BARRIE 
    

 

MILL RU-V01 RAMSAY 
    

 

MILLER RU-T08 FAIRWEATHER 
    

 

MILNE RU-A02 HENDERY FERRIER STRACHAN 
  

 

MILNE RU-B01 SMITH 
    

 

MILNE RU-N05 MITCHELL 
    

 

MITCHELL RU-N05 MILNE 
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Searched for 
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Stone Other 
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Stone Other 

Names 6 

MOLLISON RU-X03 LOWSON CAMERON SOUTAR 
  

 

MONCUR RU-U05 BUTCHART SMYTON 
   

 

MOONIE RU-S06 NORRIE 
    

 

MORTON RU-N03 ANDERSON PATTULLO 
   

 

MOUAT RU-Q06 MILL GALLOWAY PATON 
  

 

MOUGGACH RU-A07 
     

 

MURRAY RU-J06 WHITTON STEPHEN 
   

 

MYLES RU-X04 MATHER 
    

 

NEISH RU-U04 FINDLAY 
    

 

NICOL RU-Q03 
     

 

NICOL RU-S08 CLERK SCOTT 
   

 

NICOLL RU-A04 GRANT GILLIES DARGIE 
  

 

NICOLL RU-Q04 MELVILLE 
    

 

NICOLL RU-R01 LIVIE 
    

 

NICOLL RU-R04 STEPHEN 
    

 

NICOLL RU-T01 FYFFE FENTON REA 
  

 

NICOLL RU-V03 CLARK WHYTE 
   

 

NORRIE RU-S06 MOONIE 
    

 

OGILVIE RU-A08 GIBB 
    

 

PATERSON RU-B02 CAMPBELL ERSKINE GRAHAM GRAY MACNABB STIRLING 

PATERSON RU-Q05 BROWN 
    

 

PATON RU-Q06 MOUAT MILL GALLOWAY 
  

 

PATTULLO RU-N03 MORTON ANDERSON 
   

 

PATULLO RU-I01 ANDERSON 
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Names 5 
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PETRIE RU-T02 STEWART SOUTAR 
   

 

PETRIE RU-T09 WRIGHT 
    

 

PHILIP RU-W04 MALCOLM 
    

 

RAE RU-B08 HOOD 
    

 

RAE RU-H07 LINDSAY ROY RAMSAY 
  

 

RAMSAY RU-C02 FAIRWEATHER 
    

 

RAMSAY RU-C03 
     

 

RAMSAY RU-H07 RAE LINDSAY ROY 
  

 

RAMSAY RU-I03 GREIG TURNBULL 
   

 

RAMSAY RU-K07 ANDERSON 
    

 

RAMSAY RU-N06 CARRIE 
    

 

RAMSAY RU-V01 MILL 
    

 

RANKIN RU-O01 DARGIE 
    

 

RAWSEN RU-B07 ANDERSON 
    

 

REA RU-T01 NICOLL FYFFE FENTON 
  

 

RENNIE RU-B04 WATT 
    

 

RENNIE RU-P03 EDWARDS 
    

 

RENNIE RU-U03 WEIR SMALL 
   

 

RITCHIE RU-W03 HEGGIE SPALDING 
   

 

ROB RU-H02 LOW 
    

 

ROBB RU-M04 GOW TAYLOR 
   

 

ROBERTSON RU-W05 EVANS CHRISTIE ALBINSON WHITTON 
 

 

ROBERTSON RU-W08 COCHRAN 
    

 

RODGER RU-S09 FAULKENER FAIRWEATHER 
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ROSS RU-K01 DOCHARD 
    

 

ROY RU-H07 RAMSAY RAE LINDSAY 
  

 

RUTHVEN RU-U07 GLEIG 
    

 

SAUNDERS RU-J07 SPRUNT 
    

 

SCOTT RU-K03 KILLER DICK 
   

 

SCOTT RU-S08 NICOL CLERK 
   

 

SCOTT RU-T03 COUPAR BARRIE 
   

 

SHERIFF RU-W01 CRICHTON BROWN ABBOT SHERIT 
 

 

SHERIT RU-W01 SHERIFF CRICHTON BROWN ABBOT 
 

 

SIM RU-S05 CRAMMOND ARKLAY 
   

 

SIM RU-T11 CHALMERS 
    

 

SIMON RU-A06 JENKINS WEBSTER 
   

 

SIMPSON RU-Q01 DARGIE BAIRD 
   

 

SIMPSON RU-T10 WRIGHT 
    

 

SMALL RU-A03 KEITH 
    

 

SMALL RU-U03 RENNIE WEIR 
   

 

SMITH RU-B01 MILNE 
    

 

SMITH RU-H05 ARKLEY 
    

 

SMITH RU-K05 DEAS 
    

 

SMITH RU-T06 
     

 

SMYTON RU-U05 MONCUR BUTCHART 
   

 

SOUTAR RU-T02 PETRIE STEWART 
   

 

SOUTAR RU-X03 MOLLISON LOWSON CAMERON 
  

 

SPALDING RU-F01 
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SPALDING RU-W03 RITCHIE HEGGIE 
   

 

SPRUNT RU-J07 SAUNDERS 
    

 

STEPHEN RU-J06 MURRAY WHITTON 
   

 

STEPHEN RU-R04 NICOLL 
    

 

STEWART RU-T02 SOUTAR PETRIE 
   

 

STIRLING RU-B02 CAMPBELL ERSKINE GRAHAM GRAY MACNABB PATERSON 

STIVEN RU-B09 COUPER 
    

 

STIVEN RU-O03 KIDE BAIRD 
   

 

STRACHAN RU-A02 MILNE HENDERY FERRIER 
  

 

STRACHAN RU-P04 IRELAND 
    

 

STRACHAN RU-V02 KNIGHT DUFFTON BREMNER 
  

 

STURROCK RU-F04 COWIE BATHIE 
   

 

TAYLOR RU-L04 WALKER 
    

 

TAYLOR RU-M04 ROBB GOW 
   

 

THORNTON RU-J03 BOWMAN 
    

 

THOW RU-L02 DICK 
    

 

TURNBULL RU-I03 RAMSAY GREIG 
   

 

WALKER RU-C05 DUNCAN 
    

 

WALKER RU-L04 TAYLOR 
    

 

WATT RU-B04 RENNIE 
    

 

WEBSTER RU-A06 SIMON JENKINS 
   

 

WEBSTER RU-N01 ANDERSON 
    

 

WEBSTER RU-U06 GLEGG ANDERSON 
   

 

WEIR RU-U03 SMALL RENNIE 
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Tay Valley Family History Society is Registered as a Charity in Scotland No.SC 016560 

Searched for 

Surname 
Stone ID 

Stone Other 

Names 1 

Stone Other 

Names 2 

Stone Other 

Names 3 

Stone Other 

Names 4 

Stone Other 

Names 5 

Stone Other 

Names 6 

WHITE RU-C06 LENNIE 
    

 

WHITTEN RU-S07 ADAM 
    

 

WHITTON RU-I02 BRIMMER 
    

 

WHITTON RU-J06 STEPHEN MURRAY 
   

 

WHITTON RU-W05 ROBERTSON EVANS CHRISTIE ALBINSON 
 

 

WHYTE RU-V03 NICOLL CLARK 
   

 

WILSON RU-O04 BAILLIE 
    

 

WILSON RU-O05 DONALDSON WILSON 
   

 

WILSON RU-O05 WILSON DONALDSON 
   

 

WILSON RU-W02 IRVINE DRIMMIE 
   

 

WILSON RU-X01 BENNET 
    

 

WILSON RU-X02 DODDS 
    

 

WRIGHT RU-T09 PETRIE 
    

 

WRIGHT RU-T10 SIMPSON 
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